

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (FOR MAINTENANCE) NO. 1961
of 2024**

=====

SANDIPKUMAR BHUPENDRABHAI BAROT

Versus

KOMALBEN CHANDRAKANTBHAI BAROT W/O SANDIPKUMAR
BHUPENDRABHAI BAROT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MS. BHAVNA D ACHARYA(6406) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR HK PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 3

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR**Date : 11/03/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. The present application has been filed by the applicant challenging the order dated 25.10.2024 passed by the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Mahesana in Criminal Misc. Application No.167 of 2019 wherein the learned Court has awarded 10,000/- per month to his minor son.

2. Heard learned advocates for the respective parties.

3. The learned advocate for the applicant submits that the present applicant is handicapped and unable to pay the full aforesaid amount. However, he is ready and willing to deposit 50% of the arrears, i.e., Rs. 2,00,000/-, within a week, which amounts to Rs. 1,00,000/- and remaining arrears of amount i.e. 1,00,000/- within a period of one month from today and he is ready to pay 50% of the monthly maintenance of Rs. 10,000/-, as awarded by the Family Court, which amounts to Rs. 5,000/-.

4. Having heard the learned advocates for the respective parties and considering the aforesaid submissions, the applicant is directed to deposit 50% of the arrears, i.e., Rs. 2,00,000/-, within a week, which amounts to Rs. 1,00,000/-, and the remaining amount within a month. The applicant shall also pay 50% of the monthly maintenance of Rs. 10,000/-, as awarded by the Family Court, which amounts to Rs. 5,000/-, on a regular basis.

4. In view of the above, Notice returnable on **15.04.2025**. Learned APP waives service of notice for the respondent-State.

5. In the meantime, interim relief in terms of para 6(B) is granted. Direct service is permitted.

ALI

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)